PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM

JOSE D. LEON GUERRERO COMMERCIAL PORT

1026 Cabras Highway, Suite 201 Piti, GU 96915 Phone: (671) 477-5931 Fax: (671) 477-2689

Website: www.portguam.com



NEWS RELEASE

S&P Global Ratings Affirms Port's Long-Term 'A' Rating, Maintains Stable Outlook

Piti, Guam, October 30, 2024 – S&P Global Ratings has reaffirmed the Port Authority of Guam's long-term 'A' rating on its series 2018 Port Revenue Bonds and maintained its outlook at stable, as per the latest assessment.

"The stable outlook reflects our expectation that port activity will continue to demonstrate resilience in the aftermath of Typhoon Mawar, and remain near current levels," the S&P Global Ratings report states. "The outlook also reflects our expectation that key financial metrics will remain sufficient for the rating and the port's debt capacity will remain strong."

The stable outlook reflects S&P's expectation that the Port will continue to demonstrate resilience in port activity and maintain sound financial metrics, especially following the impact of Typhoon Mawar in 2023. The Port's debt capacity and coverage ratios have also remained strong, which is essential for continued operations and funding future infrastructure projects.

"The rating reflects our opinion of an island port that has relatively stable container volumes given its role as sole provider of maritime facilities and services in Guam and stabilizing military presence due to its strategic importance to the U.S. military, despite relatively high shipping carrier concentration and being located in a region prone to severe weather events," the S&P Global Ratings report states. "The rating also reflects our expectation that the authority's DSC (as per our calculations), debt burden, and liquidity will remain at levels we consider strong, low, and adequate, respectively."

Port General Manager Rory J. Respicio commented, "Our high rating reflects prudent management and the dedication of our Port Strong employees, whose hard work and commitment I am deeply proud to be a part of as a member of the Port Strong family. This achievement aligns with the vision set by Governor Lou Leon Guerrero, Lt. Governor Josh Tenorio, and our Board of Directors, underscoring the importance of the Department of Defense addressing its Guam DoD Master Plan (Part 1B: Government of Guam Gap Analysis and Execution Plan, 10/2024) to realize its commitment to building Guam's resilience and strategic capacity in the Indo-Pacific."

According to the S&P report, key credit strengths include:

- Relatively stable container volumes given its virtual monopolistic position as the sole provider
 of maritime facilities and services in Guam and its strategic importance to the U.S. military;
- Strong coverage (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) that S&P expects will be maintained above 1.25x;
- Robust liquidity, with days cash on hand exceeding 200 days the past two fiscal years, that S&P expects to remain and a low debt burden and anticipated low additional debt needs.

Respicio remarked, "Our high rating is proof positive of the strong management and dedicated leadership at the Port, and it's a direct reflection of our Port Strong team's commitment to Guam's future. For anyone trying to distract from our mission, here's the message: we're here, we're focused, and this administration continues to deliver results. This positive rating from S&P Global reinforces the strides we're making toward operational excellence and fiscal health, positioning the Port as a reliable logistics hub for Guam's commercial and military stakeholders alike."

A complete copy of the S&P Global Ratings report is attached. -30-



RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Guam Port Authority; Ports/Port **Authorities**

Primary Credit Analyst:

Peter V Murphy, New York + 1 (212) 438 2065; peter.murphy@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Kevin R Archer, San Francisco + 1 (415) 3715031; Kevin.Archer@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Guam Port Authority; Ports/Port Authorities

Credit Profile		
Guam Port Auth port		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Current
Guam Port Auth port		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Current
Guam Port Auth port		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Current

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings' long-term rating on the Guam Port Authority's (the authority or the port) series 2018 port revenue bonds is 'A'.
- · The outlook is stable.

Security

A senior, statutory lien on the authority's net revenues, less crane surcharges, facility maintenance fees, and public marina revenues, secures the series 2018 bonds. However, under the indenture, for purposes of calculating coverage per the rate covenant and additional bonds test (ABT), the authority is permitted to include crane surcharges used to pay debt service or operating expenses. Bond provisions also include a 1.25x rate covenant and ABT. The indenture coverage calculation also permits noncash accounting adjustments, including those related to pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB), and is 2.3x for fiscal 2023. S&P Global Ratings' debt service coverage (DSC) calculations indicate historically strong coverage levels, including 2.38x in fiscal 2023. Bond covenants also require a debt service reserve, fully funded with bond proceeds at the lowest of 10% of par, 125% of average annual, or maximum annual debt service.

As of Sept. 30, 2024, the port has approximately \$57.2 million of debt outstanding, consisting solely of port revenue bonds. The authority has no direct-purchase obligations, variable-rate debt, or swaps outstanding.

Credit overview

The rating reflects our opinion of an island port that has relatively stable container volumes given its role as sole provider of maritime facilities and services in Guam and stabilizing military presence due to its strategic importance to the U.S. military, despite relatively high shipping carrier concentration and being located in a region prone to severe weather events. The rating also reflects our expectation that the authority's DSC (as per our calculations), debt burden, and liquidity will remain at levels we consider strong, low, and adequate, respectively.

The key credit strengths, in our view, are the port's:

Relatively stable container volumes given its virtual monopolistic position as the sole provider of maritime facilities

and services in Guam and its strategic importance to the U.S. military;

- Strong coverage (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) that we expect will be maintained above 1.25x;
- Robust liquidity, with days cash on hand exceeding 200 days the past two fiscal years, that we expect to remain so; and
- Low debt burden and anticipated low additional debt needs.

Offsetting credit weaknesses, in our view, are the port's:

- Exposure to environmental risks, especially related to typhoons, with considerable damage and disruption in May 2023 caused by Typhoon Mawar, the strongest tropical cyclone to hit the island in more than 20 years;
- Shallow economic base, with exposure to modest fluctuations in demand due to cyclicality;
- Concentrated customer base with about 39% of operating revenue and 51% of cargo volume attributed to Matson Navigation Inc., and significant volume related to U.S. military activity on the island; and
- Very large liabilities combining pension and OPEB, along with a low pension funded ratio.

Environmental, social, and governance

We reviewed the port's environmental, social, and governance risks relative to its market position, management and governance, and financial performance. We believe the port's physical environmental risks as a small island territory in the Pacific Ocean are elevated, and moderately credit negative, given the island's exposure to typhoons, rising sea levels, and tsunamis. We consider social and governance credit factors as neutral in our credit analysis.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that port activity will continue to demonstrate resilience in the aftermath of Typhoon Mawar, and remain near current levels. The outlook also reflects our expectation that key financial metrics will remain sufficient for the rating and the port's debt capacity will remain strong.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if the port encounters a sustained decline in activity levels related to exposure to international trade and global economic conditions that weakens financial performance or market position. We could also lower the rating if additional borrowing or decreases in operations result in weaker DSC.

Upside scenario

We do not expect to raise the rating over the outlook horizon given our view that DSC metrics are unlikely to materially improve to stronger levels and the port's exposure to periods of volatility and physical risks.

_	Fiscal year ended Sep. 30					Medians for 'A' category rated ports
	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2023
Financial performance						
Total operating revenue (\$000s)	60,615	57,698	55,059	54,679	55,265	109,526
Less: total O&M expenses and like transfers out, if any, net of noncash expenses	49,554	50,218	44,349	44,722	41,588	56,041
Numerator for S&P Global Ratings' coverage calculation (\$000s)	13,690	7,480	10,710	9,957	13,677	MNR
Total debt service (\$000s)	5,753	5,754	5,753	5,752	3,146	16,768
Denominator for S&P Global Ratings' coverage calculation (\$000s)	5,753	5,754	5,753	5,752	3,146	MNR
S&P Global Ratings-calculated coverage (x)	2.38	1.30	1.86	1.73	4.35	2.38
Debt and liabilities						
Debt (\$000s)	60,314	62,720	65,280	67,745	70,125	262,250
EBIDA (\$000s)	11,061	7,480	10,710	9,957	13,677	40,590
S&P Global Ratings-calculated net revenue (\$000s)	13,690	7,480	10,710	9,957	13,677	44,612
Debt to net revenue (x)	4.4	8.4	6.1	6.8	5.1	5.2
Debt to EBIDA (x)	5.5	8.4	6.1	6.8	5.1	6.5
Liquidity and financial flexibility						
Unrestricted cash and investments (\$000s)	28,567	33,180	10,134	20,019	16,580	77,769
Available liquidity, net of contingent liabilities (\$000s)	28,567	33,180	10,134	20,019	16,580	MNR
Unrestricted days' cash on hand	210.4	241.2	83.4	163.4	145.5	MNR
Available liquidity to debt (%)	47.4	52.9	15.5	29.6	23.6	MNR
Operating metrics - port						
Total tonnage (000s)	1,167	1,118	1,084	1,112	1,153	11,154
Containers (000s)	85,627	89,052	86,794	85,143	84,954	MNR

O&M--Operations and maintenance. EBIDA = Total operating revenue - total O&M expenses excl. noncash expenses. S&P Global Ratings-calculated net revenue = (Total operating revenue + other recurring nonoperating revenue committed to debt service) - total O&M expenses excl. noncash expenses. Available liquidity = unrestricted cash and investments + total contingent liquidity resources - contingent liabilities. Examples of total contingent liquidity resources include working capital line of credit and other available cash reserves not already included in unrestricted cash and investments. See Global Not-For-Profit Transportation Infrastructure Enterprises: Methodologies And Assumptions criteria for more S&P Global Ratings definitions and calculations. N/A--Not applicable. N.A.--Not available. MNR--Median not reported. N.M.--Not Meaningful.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

This report does not constitute a rating action.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes, S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.